Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes which should be read in conjunction with these
pro forma statements. These statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of NSU, Michael, ENStar and
CorVel, and the notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference herein. The pro forma statements do not purport to be indicative of the
actual results of operations which would have occurred had the Reorganization been consummated at the beginning of the period, or of the
future results of operations which may be obtained by ENStar or New Michael.

57

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEE T
SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

(IN THOUSANDS)

58

   NEW
   NSU   ENSTAR   NSU   MICHAEL   MICHAEL
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTME NTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   -------- ---   ---------
ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  8,068   $   174   $ 7,894   $  2,966   $  (7,8 94)A   $  2,966
  Accounts receivable, net.....   9,704   9,704   --   50,472   --   50,472
  Inventories.....   6,629   6,629   --   57,875   --   57,875
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   773   367   406   3,059   (4 06)B   3,059
  Net assets held for sale.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------ --   --------
  Total current assets.....   25,174   16,874   8,300   114,372   (8,3 00)   114,372
Property and equipment, net.....   1,572   1,572   --   186,583   --   186,583
Investment in Michael Foods.....   70,269   --   70,269   --   (70,2 69)B   --
Investment in CorVel.....   13,199   13,199   --   --   --   --
Goodwill, net.....   4,841   4,841   --   56,550   --   56,550
Other assets.....   26   26   --   12,564   (6 92)D   11,872
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------ --   --------
   $115,081   $ 36,512   $78,569   $370,069   $ (79,2 61)   $369,377
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ====== ==   ========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
  Notes payable.....  $  1,115   $  1,115   $   --   $ 38,700   $   --   $ 38,700
  Current portion of long-term debt...   11,624   17   11,607   12,709   (7,8 94)A   16,422
  Accounts payable.....   5,829   5,829   --   37,674   --   37,674
  Accrued liabilities.....   5,522   5,522   --   23,009   --   23,009
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------ --   --------
  Total current liabilities.....   24,090   12,483   11,607   112,092   (7,8 94)   115,805
Long-term debt, net of current
  maturities.....   22,310   146   22,164   42,910   4 00C   65,474
Deferred income taxes.....   26,725   3,490   23,235   29,758   (23,2 35)B   29,758
Shareholders' equity.....   41,956   20,393   21,563   185,309   (21,5 63)B   185,309
Retired Michael shares.....   --   --   --   --   (25,8 77)B   (26,969 )
   (4 00)C
   (6 92)D
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------ --   --------
Total shareholders' equity.....   41,956   20,393   21,563   185,309   (48,5 32)   158,340
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------ --   --------
   $115,081   $ 36,512   $78,569   $370,069   $ (79,2 61)   $369,377
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ====== ==   ========

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF  EARNINGS
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

59

   NEW
   NSU   ENSTAR   NSU PRO   MICHAEL   MICHAEL
   HISTORICAL   HI STORICAL   FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -- --------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------
Revenues.....   $ 49,151   $  49,151   $   --   $ 455,478   $   --   $ 455,478
Operating and product costs.....   36,147   36,147   --   403,267   --   403,267
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Gross profit.....   13,004   13,004   --   52,211   --   52,211
Selling, general, and
  administrative expenses.....   12,744   12,594   150   33,597   (100)E   33,647
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Operating income (loss).....   260   410   (150)   18,614   100   18,564
Interest expense, net.....   (2,573)   (191)   (2,382)   (5,474)   400 F   (6,836)
   620 G
Investment income.....   7,713   --   7,713   (7,713)E   --
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes and
  equity in earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiaries....   5,400   219   5,181   13,140   (6,593)   11,728
Income tax expense (benefit).....   2,240   122   2,118   5,260   (2,687)H   4,691
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income before equity in earnings
  of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   3,160   97   3,063   7,880   (3,906)   7,037
Equity in earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiaries....   2,750   956   1,794   --   (1,794)I   --
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income from continuing
  operations.....   $  5,910   $   1,053   $ 4,857   $   7,880   $(5,700)   $   7,037
   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net earnings per share --
  Continuing Operations.....   $   0.41   $   0.42
Weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   19,379   (2,564)J   16,815
Pro forma income per share --
  continuing operations.....   $   0.32K
Pro forma weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   3,307K

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF  EARNINGS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

60

   NEW
   NSU   ENSTAR   NSU PRO   MICHAEL   MICHAEL
   HISTORICAL   HI STORICAL   FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -- --------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------
Revenues.....   $ 54,891   $  54,891   $   --   $ 536,627   $   --   $ 536,627
Operating and product costs.....   39,525   39,525   --   454,652   --   454,652
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Gross profit.....   15,366   15,366   --   81,975   --   81,975
Selling, general, and
  administrative expenses.....   14,882   14,333   549   45,729   (384)E   45,894
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Operating income (loss).....   484   1,033   (549)   36,246   384   36,081
Interest expense, net.....   (4,120)   (247)   (3,873)   (7,635)   400 F   (9,446)
   1,662 G
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes
  and equity in earnings (loss)
  of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (3,636)   786   (4,422)   28,611   2,446   26,635
Income tax expense (benefit).....   (1,200)   405   (1,605)   11,020   839 H   10,254
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before equity in
  earnings of unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   (2,436)   381   (2,817)   17,591   1,607   16,381
Equity in earnings of
  unconsolidated subsidiaries....   5,526   1,191   4,335   --   (4,335)I   --
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations.....   $  3,090   $   1,572   $ 1,518   $  17,591   $(2,728)   $  16,381
   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net earnings per share.....   $   0.91   $   0.98
Weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   19,328   (2,564)J   16,764
Pro forma income per share --
  continuing operations.....   $   0.49K
Pro forma weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   3,217K

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. To apply the cash and cash equivalents of NSU to the current maturities of NSU.

B. To reflect the reacquisition of 2,563,983 Retired Michael Shares and the assumption of NSU Net Assumed Liabilities of $25,877,000. See
"THE REORGANIZATION -- Effects of the Reorganization" for an example of such calculation. This entry also eliminates NSU's current